

Docket No. 14-17384

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JAMES CHADAM and JENNIFER CHADAM,
on behalf of themselves and their minor children, A.C. and C.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PALO ALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
a governmental entity created and existing under the laws of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:13-cv-04129-CW · Honorable Claudia Wilken, Senior District Judge*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

STEPHEN R. JAFFE, ESQ.
THE JAFFE LAW FIRM
101 California Street
Suite 2710
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 618-0100 Telephone
(415) 618-0080 Facsimile

*Attorney for Appellants,
James Chadam and Jennifer Chadam,
on behalf of themselves and their
minor children, A.C. and C.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. FACTS PLEADED IN SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 3

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

VI. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Introduction to Argument 12

 B. Standard of Review 13

 C. Legal Standard Governing 12(b)(6) Motions 13

 D. The Scope of This Appeal 14

 E. CC Was Perceived or Regarded by PAUSD As Disabled
 and Was Within The Class of Persons Protected By The ADA
 and Federal Rehabilitation Act 16

 F. The Trial’s Court’s Order Improperly Makes Factual Judgments
 at the Pleading Stage Exclusively Reserved For a Jury or Trier
 of Fact 18

 G. Plaintiffs Properly Assert First Amendment and Section 1983
 Claims 20

 H. Plaintiffs Satisfied The California Tort Claims Act 22

 I. Strong Public Policy Compels a Reversal of the Trial Court’s
 Order 23

VII. CONCLUSIONS AND REQUESTS FOR RELIEF 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 US 544 (2007).....3, 13, 14

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 14

Burke v. County of Alameda,
586 F.3d 725 (9th Cir 2001)21

Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.,
688 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

E.E.O.C. v. Concentra Health Services, Inc.,
496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007) 13

Griswold v Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....20, 21

Hervey v. Estes,
65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publishing,
512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

Mabe v. San Bernardino County, Dep’t of Pub. Soc. Servs.,
237 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)21

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

Monell v. Department of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....21

NL Indus., Inc. v. Kaplan,
792 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 13, 14

Roe v Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....20, 21

Sch. Bd. of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987)..... 17

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....14

Tamayo v. Blagojevich,
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)13

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment15, 20, 21, 22, 23

STATUTES AND RULES

28 USC § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12, 15, 20, 21, 22, 26

Government Code §§ 900 *et seq*22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*
